period, whereby a future change in interest rates will affect either the future cash flows or the fair
value of fixed rate financial instruments. The financial instruments that primarily expose the group
to interest rate risks are cash and cash equivalents.

The weighted average interest rates of interest-bearing financial assets and the estimated impact
of a change in interest rates on post-tax profit is as follows:

2025 2024 2025 2024
$ $ % %

Financial assets 155,189 154,725 4.78% 6.00%
Cash and cash equivalents 271,068 327,401 0.55% 1.20%

Impact on post-tax profit of:
Increase in interest rates by 100 basis points 4,263 4,821

34

MASTER GROCERS AUSTRALIA LIMITED
A.C.N. 004 063 263

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

NOTE 23B Market risk analysis (Cont'd)
Other price risk sensitivity
The group is exposed to changes in equity price movement in respect of its equity investments.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of post tax profit and equity to a reasonably possible
change in price movement of + / - 10% (2024: + 1-10%). The calculations are based on
financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to price movement.

Post tax profit
+10% -10%

[30-Jun-25 288,070 (288,070)
I30-Jun-24 329,060 (329,060)

Equity
+10% -10%

[30-Jun-25 288,070 (288,070
[30-Jun-24 329,060 (329,060

NOTE 23C Foreign Exchange risk analysis
The group is only indirectly exposed to foreign exchange risk movement in respect of its investment in
international equities through managed funds.

NOTE 23D Credit risk analysis
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial institutions, and
credit exposures to the sale of services to members and customers, including outstanding
receivables and committed transactions.

The group's maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets
recognised at the reporting date, as summarised below:

[…]

Estimated total gross carrying
amount at default ($) 171,344 3,850 175,194
Expected credit loss ($)
Trade receivable net of allowance ($) 171,344 3,850 175,194

30-Jun-24 Trade receivables
Current <30days 30- 60 days 61 - 90days >91 days Total

Expected credit loss rate(%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Estimated total gross carrying
amount at default ($) 26,395 728 73,084 1,448 101,655
Expected credit loss($)
Trade receivable net of allowance ($) 26,395 728 73,084 1,448 101,655

Loss rates are estimated in each age category and are based on the probability of a receivable progressing
to write-off.

35

MASTER GROCERS AUSTRALIA LIMITED
A.C.N. 004 063 263

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

NOTE 23B Market risk analysis (Cont'd)
Other price risk sensitivity
The group is exposed to changes in equity price movement in respect of its equity investments.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of post tax profit and equity to a reasonably possible
change in price movement of + / - 10% (2024: + 1-10%). The calculations are based on
financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to price movement.

Post tax profit
+10% -10%

I30-Jun-25 288,070 (288,070)
[30-Jun-24 329,060 (329,060)

Equity
+10% -10%

I30-Jun-25 288,070 (288,070
[30-Jun-24 329,060 (329,060

NOTE 23C Foreign Exchange risk analysis
The group is only indirectly exposed to foreign exchange risk movement in respect of its investment in
international equities through managed funds.

NOTE 23D Credit risk analysis
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial institutions, and
credit exposures to the sale of services to members and customers, including outstanding
receivables and committed transactions.

The group's maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets
recognised at the reporting date, as summarised below: